



IN THE DELAWARE SUPREME COURT

EV3 INC.,)
)
Defendant-Appellant,) No. 515, 2013
v.)
) On Appeal from the Superior
MICHAEL LESH, M.D. and ERIK VAN) Court of the State of Delaware
DER BURG, acting jointly as the) in and for New Castle County
Shareholder Representatives for former)
shareholders of Appriva Medical, Inc.,)
)
Plaintiffs-Appellees.)
)
_____)

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT EV3 INC.

Of Counsel:

Theodore B. Olson
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
202.955.8500 (P) 202.467.0539 (F)

Christopher D. Dusseault
Joshua S. Lipshutz
Michael Holecek
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071
213.229.7000 (P) 213.229.7520 (F)

Dated: December 31, 2013

Matt Neiderman (# 4018)
Gary W. Lipkin (# 4044)
Benjamin A. Smyth (# 5528)
DUANE MORRIS LLP
222 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1600
Wilmington, DE 19801
302.657.4900 (P) 302.657.4901 (F)

Jeffrey J. Bouslog
Bret A. Puls
Dennis E. Hansen
OPPENHEIMER WOLFF &
DONNELLY LLP
222 S. Ninth Street, Ste. 2000
Minneapolis, MN 55402
612.607.7000 (P) 612.607.7100 (F)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY ALLOWING THE JURY TO INTERPRET THE MERGER AGREEMENT BASED ON THE LOI.....	4
A. The Trial Court Failed To Interpret The Contract.	5
B. The Trial Court’s Failure To Interpret Section 9.6 And Exclude Conflicting Portions Of The LOI Infested The Trial.	8
II. THE TRIAL COURT’S JURY INSTRUCTION ON GOOD FAITH WAS AN INCORRECT STATEMENT OF DELAWARE LAW.	14
III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY ADMITTING ONE-SIDED EVIDENCE OF THE PARTIES’ PRE-CONTRACTUAL INTENT.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Atwell v RHIS, Inc.</i> , 974 A.2d 148 (Del. 2009).....	13
<i>Ayoub v. Spencer</i> , 550 F.2d 164 (3d Cir. 1977).....	17
<i>Beck v. Haley</i> , 239 A.2d 699 (Del. 1968).....	16
<i>Culver v. Bennett</i> , 588 A.2d 1094 (Del. 1991).....	18
<i>Dietz v. Mead</i> , 160 A.2d 372 (Del. 1960).....	9
<i>DV Realty Advisors LLC v. Policemen’s Annuity and Benefit Fund of Chi.</i> , 75 A.3d 101 (Del. 2013).....	2, 14
<i>E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co. v. Pressman</i> , 679 A.2d 436 (Del. 1996).....	7, 9, 17
<i>Emmons v. Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , 697 A.2d 742 (Del. 1997).....	8
<i>Gerber v. Enter. Prods. Holdings, LLC</i> , 67 A.3d 400, 418 (Del. 2013).....	12, 14, 17
<i>GMC v. Grenier</i> , 981 A.2d 531 (Del. 2009).....	18
<i>J.A. Moore Constr. Co. v. Sussex Assocs. Ltd.</i> , 688 F. Supp. 982 (D. Del. 1988).....	19
<i>LaPoint v. AmeriSourceBergen Corp.</i> , 2007 WL 2565709 (Del. Ch. Sept. 4, 2007).....	15
<i>Lum v. State</i> , 571 A.2d 787 (Del. 1989).....	9

**TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Cont'd)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Pellaton v. Bank of N.Y.</i> , 592 A.2d 473 (Del. 1991).....	6
<i>PharmAthene, Inc. v. SIGA Techs., Inc.</i> , 2011 Del. Ch. LEXIS 136 (Del. Ch. Sept. 22, 2011).....	11
<i>Pope v. State</i> , 632 A.2d 73 (Del. 1993).....	8
<i>Robelen Piano Co. v. Di Fonzo</i> , 169 A.2d 240 (Del. 1961).....	16
<i>Sunkist Growers, Inc. v. Winckler & Smith Citrus Prods.</i> , 370 U.S. 19 (1962)	7
